0/A 11-4-92

A'

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SIDJ. WHITE

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES, o/b/o A

Petitianer,

vs.

Case No. 78,837 2nd DCA No. 97-00536

WILLIAM PRIVETTE,

Respondent.

ONDENT'S ANSWER EF

On Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Second District, State of Florida

DANIEL A. DAVID

First Florida Bank Building

1800 Second Street Suite 918

Sarasota, Florida 34236

(813) 365-3300

Florida Bar # 0650412

Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Table of Authorities | iii |
|---|-------|
| Preliminary Statement | vi |
| Statement of the Case and Facts | v i i |
| Summary of The Argument | ix |
| Argument : | |
| I THE TRUE ISSUE IS THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE CHILD AND INQUIRY MUST BE FOCUSED ON WHETHER A GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY HAS STANDING TO OVERTURN THE PRESUMPTION OF LEGITIMACY | 1 |
| II HRS HAS NOT ESTABLISHED THE STATE INTEREST AS COMPELLING, MOREOVER IT HAS NOT UTILIZED THE LEAST INTRUSIVE MEANS TO ACCOMPLISH ITS GOAL | 23 |
| Conclusion | 37 |
| Certificate of Service | 37 |
| Appendix | A – 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| Breithaupt vs. Abram, 352 U.S. 432 , 1 L.Ed.2d 448, 77 S.Ct. 408 (1957) | Ç |
|--|-----|
| <u>Schmerber vs. California</u> , 379 U.S. 104 , 85 S.Ct. 234, 13 L.Ed.2d 152 (1964) | ç |
| <u>Towne vs. Eisner</u> , 245 U.S. 418, 38 S.Ct. 158, 62 L.Ed. 372 (1918) | . 3 |
| <u>Union Pacific Rws. Co. vs. Botsford</u> , 142 U.S. 250, 11 S.Ct. 1000, 35 L.Ed. 734 (1891) | . 8 |
| <u>United States Trust Co. vs. New Jersey</u> , 431 U.S. 1, 97 S.Ct. 1505, 52 L.Ed.2d 92 (1977) | 4 |
| FLORIDA SUPREME COURT CASES | |
| Alford vs. Barnett National Bank of Jacksonville, 137 Fla. 564, 188 So. 322 (1939) | 3 |
| <u>Eldridge vs. Eldridge</u> , 16 So.2d 163 (Fla. Div. A. 1944) | .6 |
| Fred Howland, Inc. vs. Morris, 143 Fla. 189, 196 So. 472 (Fla. 1940) | 8 |
| Gamon vs. Cobb, 335 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1976) | 0 |
| <u>Harris vs. Smith</u> , 150 Fla. 125, 7 So.2d 343 (1942) | 3 |
| <u>Johnson vs. Flarida Brewing Co.</u> , 90 Fla. 148, 105 So. 319 (1925) | 3 |
| <u>Kahn vs. American Surety Co. of N.Y.</u> , 90 Fla. 148, 105 So . 319 (1925) | 3 |
| McBurnette vs. Playground Equipment Corp., 137 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1962) | 3 |
| Public Health Trust of Dade County vs. Wons, 541 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1980) | 4 |
| Rasmussen vs. South Florida Blood Service, 500 So.2d 533 (Fla. 1987) 24. 2 | 5 |

| Sacks vs. Sacks, 267 So, 2d 73 (Fla. 1972) | 33 |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| <u>Sammis vs. Wrightman</u> , 31 Fla. 45, 12 So. 536 (1893) | 3 |
| Southern Mill Creek Products Co Inc. vs. Delta Chemical Co., 203 So.2d 53 (Fla.2d DCA 1967) | 27 |
| State, Dept. of HRS o/b/o Gillespie vs. West, 378 So.2d 1220 (Fla. 1979) | 3 0 |
| Whitfield vs. Webb, 100 Fla. 1619, 131 So.786 (1911) | . 3 |
| Winfield vs. Division of Pari-Mutuel Wagering, 477 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1985) | 34 |
| FLORIDA DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CASES | |
| Bastida vs. Batchelor, 418 So.2d 297 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) | . 3 |
| Blitch vs. Blitch, 341 So.2d 251 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976) 6, | 20 |
| <u>Gasparino vs. Murphy</u> , 352 So.2d 933 (Fla,2d DCA 1977) | 28 |
| | |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970) | 3 |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, | |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So.2d 768 (Fla.3d DCA 1970) Pitcairn vs. Yowell, 580 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1st DCA, | 21 |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So.2d 768 (Fla.3d DCA 1970) Pitcairn vs. Yowell, 580 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1991) | 21 18 |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So.2d 768 (Fla.3d DCA 1970) Pitcairn vs. Yowell, 580 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1991) | 21 18 |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So.2d 768 (Fla.3d DCA 1970) Pitcairn vs. Vowell, 580 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1991) | 21 18 |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So.2d 768 (Fla.3d DCA 1970) Pitcairn vs. Yowell, 580 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1991) | 21 18 22 25 |
| Maxwell vs. Southern American Fire Insurance Co, 235 So.2d 768 (Fla.3d DCA 1970) Pitcairn vs. Yowell, 580 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1991) | 21 18 22 25 25 |

| <u>State vs. Meachurn</u> , 93 Wash. 2d 735, 612 P. 2d 795 (Wash. 1980) | 26 |
|--|-----|
| FLORIDA CONSTITUTION | |
| Article I, Sectian 23 | 33 |
| FLORIDA STATUTES | |
| Florida Statute 382.026(1) | 19 |
| Florida Statute 409.2551 | 31 |
| Florida Statute 742.12 | 3 5 |
| FLORIDA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE | |
| F.R.Civ.P. 1.210(b) | 5 |
| F.R.Civ.P. 1.280(b)(1) | 28 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Hayakawa, S.I. <u>Language In Thought And Action</u> , 4th ed., 1978 Harcaurt, Brace, Jovanovich | 1 |
| Trawick, <u>Fla.Prac. and Proc.</u> (1991 ed.) | 3 |
